

**PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO**

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-0079

WHEREAS, The Citywide Tree Watering Program and Workforce Development Program provides workforce development training for participants while training in tree establishment and watering services; and

WHEREAS, On January 29, 2021, San Francisco Public Works awarded a grant to San Francisco Clean City Coalition (No. 1000020774) in the amount of \$535,000 with a contract duration of 150 days, with the option to extend 24 months; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works approved on June 30, 2021, Modification no. 1 to extend the contract by 12 months and increase the contract amount by \$1,095,613; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works approved on November 5, 2021 Modification No. 2 to increase service with a corresponding budget increase of \$412,118; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works approved on March 21, 2022 Modification No. 3 to revise the budget with no change in grant amount or term; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works approved on June 30, 2022 Modification No. 4 to extend the contract by 12 months and increase the contract amount by \$2,084,111; and

WHEREAS, for agreements that expire on or before July 1, 2023, and for which no remaining purchasing authority exists, Departments are authorized to extend agreements for a period of 12 months and to increase the not-to-exceed amount of the agreement as necessary given the extension duration, in accordance with any applicable Charter requirements, but without complying with the competitive solicitation and procurement procedures in Chapter 21G per the ordinance in Board File No. 220392, enacting 21G.13; and

WHEREAS, Public Works Commission approved on June 2, 2023 Modification No. 5 to extend the contract by 62 days and increase the contract amount by \$361,958.10; and

WHEREAS, Grantee continues to provide training, employment, and workforce development opportunities; and now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission approves the request to extend the grant duration for 182 days to February 29, 2024; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Commission approves the request to increase the grant for the amount of \$810,000 for a total Grant amount of \$5,298,800.10.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its meeting of August 18, 2023.



Commission Affairs Manager
Public Works Commission